

No. 23-15195
c/w 23-15452

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NANCY HEARDEN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SHLOMO RECHNITZ, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:22-cv-00944-MCE-DMC
Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr., United States District Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Russell Reiner
Richard Frankel
Reiner Slaughter & Frankel
2851 Park Marina Drive
Suite 200
Redding, CA 96001

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

William Kershaw
Stuart C. Talley
Kershaw, Talley & Barlow PC
401 Watt Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95864

Wendy C. York
Daniel Jay
York Law Corporation
1111 Exposition Boulevard
Building 500
Sacramento, CA 95815

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The PREP Act and the 2020 Declaration.....	5
II. The Federal-State Pandemic Response.....	10
III. Conditions at Windsor Redding Care Center and the Resulting Deaths.....	13
IV. Procedural History.....	15
A. The Families’ State Court Complaint.....	15
B. District Court Proceedings.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. Windsor failed to preserve its complete preemption and federal- officer removal arguments.	23
II. The PREP Act does not completely preempt the families’ claims.	27
A. <i>Saldana</i> disposes of Windsor’s complete preemption argument.	28
B. Windsor’s complete preemption argument fails for additional reasons.....	28

III. Windsor does not satisfy the requirements of the federal-officer removal statute.	33
IV. The families’ state-law claims do not raise a substantial federal question.	37
V. The district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding attorneys’ fees.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	53
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
ADDENDUM OF PROVISIONS INVOLVED	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	33
<i>Agarwal v. Arthur G. McKee & Co.</i> , 644 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	51
<i>Arbor Management Services, LLC v. Hendrix</i> , 875 S.E.2d 392 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022)	31
<i>ARCO Environmental Remediation, L.L.C. v. Department of Health & Environmental Quality of Montana</i> , 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Avilez v. Garland</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 3832024 (9th Cir. June 6, 2023).....	28
<i>Balcorta v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Management, Inc.</i> , 780 F. App'x 486 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	29
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Bolton v. Gallatin Center for Rehabilitation & Healing, LLC</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 709 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	49

<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	52
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Cagle v. NHC Healthcare-Maryland Heights, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2833986 (E.D. Mo. July 20, 2022).....	50
<i>California Shock Trauma Air Rescue v. State Compensation Insurance Fund</i> , 636 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Estate of Champion v. Billings Skilled Nursing Facility, LLC</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 892 (D. Mont. 2022).....	31
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	28, 39, 43
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)	36, 40
<i>Cowen v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17640208 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 13, 2022).....	50
<i>Dennis v. Hart</i> , 724 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Dietrich v. Boeing Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Dorsett v. Highlands Lake Center, LLC</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	49

Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020).....50

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 41, 43

Garcia v. Amfels, Inc.,
254 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 48

Gardner v. UICI,
508 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 44

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 9, 38, 41, 42, 43

Grancare, LLC v. Thrower by and through Mills,
889 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 44, 45

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 37, 43

Gwilt v. Harvard Square Retirement & Assisted Living,
537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021) 49

Hagoubyan v. KF Rinaldi, LLC,
No. 21-56171, 2023 WL 4103939 (9th Cir. June 21, 2023) 1

Houden v. Todd,
348 F. App’x 221 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 48

Hudak v. Elmcroft of Sagamore Hills,
58 F.4th 845 (6th Cir. 2023) 1, 30, 31, 32, 35, 38

Hudak v. Elmcroft of Sagamore Hills,
566 F. Supp. 3d 771 (N.D. Ohio 2021)..... 49

Hunter v. Earthgrains Co. Bakery,
281 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2002).....52

Leroy v. Hume,
554 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....49

Leroy v. Hume,
No. 21-2158-cv, 2023 WL 2928353 (2d Cir. Apr. 13, 2023).....32

Lopez v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.,
2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021).....50

Louque v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
314 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2002).....27

Lussier v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
518 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008).....45

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021)31

Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 1, 30, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 49

Malgesini v. Malley,
No. 22-15625, 2023 WL 1281664 (9th Cir. Jan. 31, 2023)47

Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.,
40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022)30, 31

Martin v. Filart,
No. 20-56067, 2022 WL 576012 (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2022)2

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 44, 45, 52

Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC,
37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022) 1, 31, 35, 38

Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC,
2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021) 49, 54

Massamore v. RBRC, Inc.,
595 F. Supp. 3d 594 (W.D. Ky. 2022) 49

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26, 40

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 41, 42

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 28

Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, LLC,
28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022) 1, 30, 33, 35, 38, 49

Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.,
291 U.S. 205 (1934)..... 41

NASDAQ OMX Group v. UBS Securities, LLC,
770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) 43

Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee County,
333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 52

O’Halloran v. University of Washington,
856 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1988) 39

Perez v. Southeast SNF, LLC,
No. 21-50399, 2022 WL 987187 (5th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022) 49

Powell v. Healy,
No. 21-55477, 2022 WL 4181717 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2022)..... 47

Powers v. Cottrell, Inc.,
728 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2013).....48

Premier Electric Construction Co. v. National Electrical Contractors Ass’n, Inc.,
814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987).....51, 52

Renegade Swish, L.L.C. v. Wright,
857 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2017).....48, 50

Robinson v. Pfizer, Inc.,
855 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2017).....52

Sabra v. Maricopa County Community College District,
44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022)25

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare,
27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022), reh’g en banc denied, (9th Cir. Apr. 18, 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 444 (2022).....
1, 2, 3, 4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 45, 47, 50, 52

Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe v. City of Seattle,
56 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2022)43

Schleider v. GVDB Operations, LLC,
2021 WL 2143910 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2021).....50

Shankle v. Heights of Summerlin, LLC,
574 F. Supp. 3d 820 (D. Nev. 2021)31

Shapnik v. Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale,
535 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....49

Solomon v. St. Joseph Hospital,
62 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 1, 30, 35, 38

Stirling v. Minasian,
955 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2020).....34

United States v. Bonds,
608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010).....46

United States v. Trudeau,
812 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2016).....26

USA Petroleum Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994).....25

Van Buskirk v. Baldwin,
265 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001).....46

Van Gerwen v. Guarantee Mutual Life Co.,
214 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000).....51

Walker v. Beard,
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....25

*Washington State Department of Transportation v. Washington
Natural Gas Co., Pacificorp*,
59 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1995).....46

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 34, 35, 36, 37

Weisler v. Jefferson Parish Sheriff’s Office,
736 F. App’x 468 (5th Cir. 2018).....27

*Wright v. Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Columbia,
Inc.*,
2021 WL 1177440 (D.S.C. Mar. 29, 2021).....50

Yarnell v. Clinton No. 1, Inc.,
591 F. Supp. 3d 432 (W.D. Mo. 2022).....49

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1442	3, 21, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	17, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1443	52
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	3, 5, 18, 22, 23, 44, 48, 51, 52, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	8
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)	6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(5)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A).....	7, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)	7, 29, 33
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)	6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a)..... 7

State Statutes

California Business and Professions Code § 17200..... 17

California Health and Safety Code § 1430 17

California Welfare and Institutions Code § 15657 16

Federal Administrative Materials

Department of Health & Human Services (HHS), Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020), <https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PREPact/Pages/default.aspx> 7

HHS, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID–19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020), <https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PREPact/Pages/default.aspx> 8

HHS, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19 and Republication of the Declaration, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020), <https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PREPact/Pages/default.aspx> 8

HHS, Office of General Counsel, Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021) 9

HHS, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Preparedness Checklist for Nursing Homes and other Long-Term Care Settings (Preparedness

Checklist) (Mar. 13, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/novel-coronavirus-2019-Nursing-Homes-Preparedness-Checklist_3_13.pdf 10

HHS, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), Interim Final Rule, Medicare and Medicaid Programs, Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA), and Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Additional Policy and Regulatory Revisions in Response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, 85 Fed. Reg. 54,820 (Sept. 2, 2020) 10

HHS, CMS, Toolkit on State Actions to Mitigate COVID-19 Prevalence in Nursing Homes (Version 26 Mar. 2022), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-toolkit-states-mitigate-covid-19-nursing-homes.pdf>..... 11

HHS, CDC and CMS, COVID-19 Long-Term Care Facility Guidance (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/4220-covid-19-long-term-care-facility-guidance.pdf> 10, 11

State Materials

California Division of Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA), Release No. 2020-08, Cal/OSHA Issues Guidance on Requirements to Protect Health Care Workers from 2019 Novel Coronavirus (Feb. 3, 2020), <https://www.dir.ca.gov/DIRNews/2020/2020-08.html> 13

Cal/OSHA, Release No. 2021-13, Cal/OSHA Issues Citations to Multiple Employers for COVID-19 Violations (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://www.dir.ca.gov/DIRNews/2021/2021-13.html> 13

Cal/OSHA, Release No. 2020-80, Cal/OSHA Issues Citations to Health Care Facilities and Public Safety Employers for COVID-19 Violations (Sept. 22, 2020), <https://www.dir.ca.gov/DIRNews/2020/2020-80.html> 13

California Executive Order N-27-20 (Mar. 15, 2020),
<https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/3.15.2020-COVID-19-Facilities.pdf> 12

California Department of Public Health, All Facilities Letters – 2020,
<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CHCQ/LCP/Pages/LNCAFL20.aspx> 12

California Department of Public Health, AFL 20-52, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation Plan Implementation and Submission Requirements for Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNF) and Infection Control Guidance for Health Care Personnel (HCP),
<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CHCQ/LCP/Pages/AFL-20-52.aspx> 12

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, The PREP Act and COVID-19, Part 1: Statutory Authority to Limit Liability for Medical Countermeasures 1 (2022), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10443> 5

Wright & Miller, 14C Federal Practice & Procedure, Jurisdiction § 3733 (Rev. 4th ed.) 39
